are exposed to movements in the US dollar and the Indonesian Rupiah (IDR) against the Australian dollar. The Group does
not currently undertake any hedging activities to manage foreign currency risk. At 30 June, the Group had the following
exposure to US dollar and Indonesian Rupiah expressed in Australian dollars.

 Assets/(Liabilities) denominated in
 2020 2019
 USD IDR Total USD IDR Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 294,403 1,228 295,631 312,623 3,514 316,137
Other financial assets 1,035,307 203,882 1,239,189 1,116,179 203,545 1,319,724
Other payables (337,211) (975,319) (1,312,530) (4,788) (1,392,728) (1,397,516)
Related party payables (2,391,157) (976,417) (3,367,574) (1,593,798) (887,818) (2,481,616)
Net statement of financial
position exposure

(1,398,658) (1,746,626) (3,145,284) (169,784) (2,073,487) (2,243,271)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

- 48 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

24. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(e) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s pre-tax profit sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US dollar and IDR
against the Australian dollar.

   Consolidated
   2020 2019
   USD IDR USD IDR
   $ $ $ $
Increase
Impact on profit for the year: increase/(decrease) (139,866) (174,663) (16,978) (207,349)

Decrease
Impact on profit for the year: increase/(decrease) 139,668 174,663 16,978 207,349

(f) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligation resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The Group has adopted the policy of dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral or
other security where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group measures credit
risk on a fair value basis.

Given the nature of the receivables detailed in Note 4, the Group’s exposure to credit risk is not considered to be material.

(g) Net fair values

For financial assets and liabilities, the fair value approximates their carrying value. No financial assets and financial liabilities